

FLOOR AMENDMENT

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

State of Oklahoma

SPEAKER:

CHAIR:

I move to amend HB1482

			Of the printed Bill
Page <u>3</u>	Section <u>2</u>	Lines <u>7</u>	
			Of the Engrossed Bill

By deleting after the word "a" the words "day care,";

Page 3, Section 2, Lines 8-11:

By deleting after the words "vocational school," all language beginning with the word "public" on Line 8 through the word "areas," on Line 11;

Page 3, Section 2, Line 11:

By deleting the word "shall" and inserting in lieu thereof, the word "may";

Page 3, Section 2, Line 15-16:

By deleting the words "Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00)" and inserting in lieu thereof, the words "Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500.00)";

Page 3, Section 2, Line 17:

By deleting the words "fifty percent (50%)" and inserting in lieu thereof, the words "twenty-five percent (25%)";

Page 3, Section 2, Line 23:

By deleting the words "Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00)" and inserting in lieu thereof, the words "Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00)";

Page 4, Section 2, Line 1:

By deleting the words "ninety percent (90%)" and inserting in lieu thereof, the words "eighty-five percent (85%)"; and

(see below)

AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS

Amendment submitted by: Scott Biggs

Adopted: _____

Reading Clerk

Page 4, Section 2, Line 3½:

By inserting a new subsection D to read as follows:

"The provisions of subsection C of this section shall not apply to any person who is:

1. Less than eighteen (18) years of age;
2. Eighteen (18) years of age or older and enrolled as a full-time student at a public or private secondary school or public vocational school located within the prohibited distance; or
3. Within the prohibited distance at the request or suggestion of a law enforcement officer for purposes of conducting a routine traffic stop."